THE PRO FORMA INFORMATION AND ACCOMPANYING NOTES SHOULD BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE COMPANY'S CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND NOTES THERETO APPEARING ELSEWHERE HEREIN AND WITH
SIERRA'S CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES THERETO
INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN.  THE PRO FORMA INFORMATION DOES
NOT PURPORT TO REPRESENT WHAT THE COMPANY'S RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
ACTUALLY WOULD HAVE BEEN HAD THE
ACQUISITION OF SIERRA OCCURRED ON OCTOBER 1, 1992 OR TO PROJECT THE COMPANY'S

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR ANY FUTURE PERIOD.  THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION IS BASED ON
ESTIMATES OF FINANCIAL EFFECTS THAT MAY NOT PROVE TO BE ACCURATE
OVER TIME.

   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended September 30, 1993
   (Unaudited)

   The Scotts  Sierra
   Company   Historical   Pro Forma
   Historical  (1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (dollar in thousands, except per share data and ratios)

Net sales .....   $  466,043  $  119,275   $   -   $  585,318
Cost of sales .....   244,218   66,135   1,249 (2)   311,602

  Gross profit.....   221,825   53,140   (1,249)   273,716

Operating expenses:
  Marketing .....   74,579   23,243   -   97,822
  Distribution.....   67,377   4,025   -   71,402
  General and administrative . .27,688   8,837   164 (3)   36,689
  Research and development . . . 7,700   4,114   -   11,814
   Total operating expenses . 177,344   40,219   164   217,727

Income from operations. .   44,481   12,921   (1,413)   55,989

Interest expense. . . . .   8,454   7,514   (507) (4)   15,461
Other expense, net. . . .   660   1,030   2,763 (5)   4,453

Income before income taxes
  and cumulative effect of
  accounting changes. . .   35,367   4,377   (3,669)   36,075

Income taxes.....   14,320   1,727   (246) (6)   15,801

Income before cumulative
  effect of accounting
  changes .....   $   21,047  $   2,650  $(3,423)   $   20,274

Earnings per common share
  before cumulative effect
  of accounting changes .   $   1.07   $  1.03

Weighted average common
  shares outstanding. . .   19,687,013   19,687,013
Other Pro Forma Data:
  Depreciation and
   amortization. . . . .   $18,144   $3,840   $3,262   $25,246
  EBITDA (7).....   60,938   15,623   (914)   75,647
  Ratio of EBITDA to
   interest expense. . .   7.21x   2.08x   -   4.89x
  Ratio of earnings to
   fixed charges (8) . .   4.08x   1.49x   -   2.81x
________________

(1)  Certain reclassifications have been made to Sierra's
   historical statement of operations to conform to The Scotts
   Company classifications.  To conform Sierra's fiscal year of
   December 31, 1993 to the Company's fiscal year of
   September 30, 1993, Sierra's results of operations for the
   three months ended December 31, 1993 have been excluded and